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January 29, 2014

To:

Senator Dawn Hill, Chair
Representative Margaret R. Rotundo, Chair
Members of the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs

From: Mary C. Mayhew, Commissioner, Department of Health and Human Services
Re:

Response to questions asked at the DHHS Finance Briefing to Appropriations on
January 24, 2014

1.

Please provide the behind the $5,296,750 in cost settlements for SFY 15 that are noted on
the MaineCare Review document provided to the Committee.
Response:

Per CMS – Disallowance pending for NMMC
Per CMS – Disallowance pending; Portland School Audit (Per ASFR)
Per CMS – Claims Adjustments > 8 Qtrs. Old will be disallowed

GF Needed to Settle
2,743,644
667,569
1,885,537
5,296,750

2.

Please provide any briefs or memos that are available related to the Department’s
argument around the use of DSH funding and de-certification.
Response: This will be provided under a separate cover.

3.

What populations within Medicaid are driving the increased costs?
Response: See Attachment A

4.

Please provide a copy of the Commissioner’s written remarks.
Response: See Attachment B

5.

A. Please provide a summary document explaining the object code information
provided to the Committee.
B. Please work with OFPR to ensure their understanding by all parties of the claims
data.
Response: See Attachment C

6.

Please provide additional background information on the accounting reconciliation with
the State Controller’s Office.
Response: The accounting reconciliation that will impact the General Fund balance
forward by $7M has to do with the completion of a MaineCare receivables reconciliation
and OSC policy of reserving 100% of the General fund portion in the Office of the State
Comptroller’s allowance for doubtful accounts. The current policy requires DHHS to
reserve the General fund portion until it is collected. This “reserving” was not done
consistently the past decade. This journal will true up this balance.

7.

Please provide additional detail on how all of the new positions at Riverview will be
funded. Will they be funded through the new money requested by the Department, or will
they be funded through money in the current budget?
Response: All requests for RPC are for new money. Of the five staffing initiatives only
two are Personal Services and of that only one is a new FTE. To summarize:
(1) FTE Psychologist III – State Line
Contracted RNs
Contracted Psychiatrist
Contracted Psychologist IV – Director of Psychology
RN Parity – stipend for existing nurses

8.

Please provide a breakdown of the non-MaineCare initiatives, identified in Commissioner
Millett’s presentation.
Response: See Attachment D

Cc: Kathleen Newman, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor’s Office
Holly Lusk, Senior Health Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
Carlisle McLean, Chief Legal Counsel, Governor’s Office
Peter Steele, Director of Communications, Governor’s Office
Sawin Millett, Commissioner, Department of Administrative and Financial Services
Melissa Gott, State Budget Officer, Department of Administrative and Financial Services
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Testimony of
Department of Health and Human Services
Mary C. Mayhew, Commissioner
Before the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs
Department of Health and Human Services Finances
January 24, 2014
Good Afternoon Senator Hill, Representative Rotundo, and members of the Joint Standing
Committees on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, I am Mary Mayhew, Commissioner of the
Maine Department of Health and Human Services and I am here today to present information
regarding the status of the Department of Health and Human Services’ budget.
We are reducing the projected shortfall by $30 million over the two-year biennial budget for
SFYs ’14 and ’15. We have re-run the forecast based on the 6 months of actuals for SFY ’14.
DHHS has produced a forecasting tool that is grounded in the State’s accounting system. This
tool utilizes the functional classes of MaineCare program costs. The cost history used includes
SFY 2006 – SFY 2014 and was analyzed for outliers. The resulting dataset was then processed
through the Holt Winters forecasting algorithm to produce future data points that minimize the
total variance present across the entire dataset. This helps reduce human subjectivity while
producing objective data driven estimates. This most recent forecast that is the basis for this
revision is now updated to reflect 6 months of actuals in SFY 14.
We are reducing the GF shortfall projected for the remainder of SFY ’14 by $7.2 million from
$52.4 million to $45.2 million. The GF budget for SFY ’14 is $726 million and we are projecting
a need of $772 million. We are reducing the projected general fund shortfall for SFY ’15 by
$22.8 million from $55.5 million to $32.7 million. We are projecting a GF need of $773 million;
the current legislatively authorized budget for SFY ’15 is $740.2 million. This is an increase of
$1 million from SFY ’14 to 15 in projected GF expenditures.
These GF requests are based on projected total expenditures of $2.54 billion in SFY ’14 and
$2.57 billion in SFY’15 a total spending increase in all funds of less than $$22 million from SFY
’13 to ’14 and approximately $27 million from “14 to ’15. This reflects a projected .8% increase
in spending over ’13 and 1.07% increase from ’14 to ’15. National health care spending is
projected to increase on average of 5.7% and Medicaid is projected to increase on average of 7%.
Had Maine experienced a similar growth trend we would be requesting significantly more to
support the budget.
The Medicaid program is an entitlement program and outside of our waivers there are no caps on
overall program spending or on individual spending making predicting and controlling spending
growth a challenge.
While we are implementing savings initiatives focused on improved coordination of care
delivery, reduction of inappropriate utilization of health care services and increased focus on
high cost utilizers, we are at the same time combatting overall increases in healthcare spending
1

Attachment B

generally. We have seen significant results from the work that occurred through our care
management efforts in the Office of MaineCare services in working with high utilizers of
emergency department services in collaboration with hospitals and other community providers –
again focused on a patient-centered approach to evaluating opportunities to reduce personal
barriers to primary care and improved care coordination. We have seen savings in excess of $9
million state and federal annually. Since the inception of the program we have managed more
than 1700 members. We had one member with 141 ED visits in 12 months. We are now
turning our attentions to high utilizers of inpatient services again with the focus on a patientcentered approach to better understand what is driving avoidable hospital admissions and the
opportunity to build on the establishment of our health homes and community care teams.
Today we have over 150 primary care practices and 10 Community Care Teams in Health
Homes Initiative. 75 of these practices receive support from other payers as part of Maine’s
multi-payer Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH) Pilot.
The PCMH and Health Home models provide support to practices for activities such as care
coordination, intensive care management and patient and family support that a fee for service
system does not otherwise support. All patients enjoy enhanced access to their practice through
after-hours care, flexibility in scheduling appointments and improved coordination through the
use of Electronic Health Records. Patients with chronic conditions and other high needs receive
intensive supports from the practice and Community Care Team to manage their illness and
address other social factors that have a large negative impact on their health.
In April, the Department will be implementing its Behavioral Health Homes initiative, which
partners the Health Home practices with community mental health organizations in order to
serve members with Serious Mental Illness.
We are seeing reductions in hospital readmissions based on improved transitions of care and
increased coordination around discharge with primary care providers. This effort has helped our
efforts to reduce hospital admissions and avoidable re-admissions. From 2010 -2013, there was
a 29% decrease in total hospital admissions of MaineCare members with a corresponding 36%
decline in avoidable admissions and a 29% decrease in re-admissions within 30 days for any
diagnosis.
We have developed and implemented the supports intensity scale in the Office of Aging and
Disability Services to more appropriately align resources based on the needs of the consumer to
ensure the greatest level of independence. Additionally we are implementing a single assessing
agency to regarding the development of person-centered plans.
We are committed to continuing our efforts to reforming the healthcare delivery system to
efficiently provide the right level of care in the right location that produces the best patient
outcome at the right cost.
Thank you for your time. I am happy to answer any questions.
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